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Cross-Party Group Annual Report 

22 September 2020  

Cross Party Group on Stroke 

1. Group membership and office holders. 

 

Chair: Dr Dai Lloyd MS 

Other members: 

 

Adam Price MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Neil Hamilton MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

 

Secretariat: Matt O’Grady, Stroke Association 

Task and Finish Group on the Cross Party Group on Stroke:   

David Fitzpatrick, Stroke Survivor 

Anne Freeman, Former Clinical Lead on Stroke    

Calum Higgins, Chartered Society of Physiotherapy 

Emma Henwood, British Heart Foundation Cymru 

Joanne Oliver, British Heart Foundation Cymru 

Nicola-Davies Job, Royal College of Nursing 

2. Previous Group Meetings since the last AGM. 

 

Meeting  1. 

 

Meeting date: 18 June 2019  

Attendees:  

 

Dr Dai Lloyd AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Pip Ford, Chartered Society of Physiotherapy 

Carol Bott, Stroke Association 

Dr Alison Stroud, RCSLT 

Gareth Lee, NHS Delivery Unit 

Katie Chappelle, Stroke Association 

Matt O’Grady, Stroke Association 

David Fitzpatrick, Stroke Survivor 
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Elaine Scale, Welsh Local Government Association 

Belinda Done, Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists 

Claire Butterworth, Chartered Society of Physiotherapy 

Anurag Saxena, Noah’s Ark Children’s Hospital 

Alexander Smith, Stroke Association Postgraduate Fellow 

Nigel Howells, AMGEN 

Stephen Davies, NHS Wales Health Collaborative 

Sarah Griffiths, Royal Pharmaceutical Society 

Jodie Williamson, Royal Pharmaceutical Society 

Callum Hughes, NHS Wales Confederation 

Iwan Williams, Social Care Wales 

Alun Walters, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Tabitha Mansel-Thomas, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Emma Henwood, British Heart Foundation Cymru 

Claire Thirsk, Noah’s Ark Children’s Hospital 

Nick Cann, Stroke Survivor 

Jill Newman, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

 

Summary of issues discussed: 

 

First Evidence Session of the Inquiry into the implementation of the Welsh 

Government’s Stroke Delivery Plan. Evidence presented on life after stroke by: 

 

Pip Ford, Chartered Society of Physiotherapy 

Carol Bott, Stroke Association 

Dr Alison Stroud, RCSLT 

 

Meeting  2. 

 

Meeting date: 15 October 2019  

Attendees:   

 

Dr Dai Lloyd AM 

Jyoti Atri, Public Health Wales 

Joanne Oliver, British Heart Foundation 

Dr Shakeel Ahmad, Stop a Stroke Project 

Katie Chappelle, Stroke Association 

Matt O’Grady, Stroke Association 

David Fitzpatrick, Stroke Survivor 

Carol Bott, Stroke Association 

Stephen Ray, ABPI/Bayer 

Jeannie Wyatt-Williams, WLGA/National Exercise Referral Scheme 

Tristan Groves, Stop a Stroke Project 

Irina Erchova, Stroke Survivor 

Dr Phil Jones, Welsh Government Clinical Lead for Stroke 

Dr Fiona Jenkins, Stroke Implementation Group 
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Emma Henwood, British Heart Foundation 

Bethan Edwards, British Heart Foundation 

Sarah Williamson, Royal College of Physicians 

Judith Morgan, Royal College of Nursing Wales 

Sarah Griffiths, Royal Pharmaceutical Society 

Daisy Naughton, Welsh NHS Confederation 

Hywel Morgan, NHS Wales Health Collaborative 

Raza Alikhan, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Nick Cann, Stroke Survivor 

Steven Atkins, Stroke Association 

Jill Newman, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

 

Summary of issues discussed: 

 

Second Evidence Session of the Inquiry into the implementation of the Welsh 

Government’s Stroke Delivery Plan. Evidence presented on preventing stroke by: 

 

Jyoti Atri, Public Health Wales 

Joanne Oliver, British Heart Foundation 

Dr Shakeel Ahmad, Stop a Stroke Project 

 

Meeting  3. 

 

Meeting date: 3 December 2019  

 

Attendees:   

 

Dr Dai Lloyd AM 

Dr Fiona Jenkins, Stroke Implementation Group 

Dr Phil Jones, National Clinical Lead for Stroke 

Gareth Lee, NHS Delivery Unit 

Dr Tom Hughes, Welsh Association of Stroke Physicians 

Katie Chappelle, Stroke Association 

Matt O’Grady, Stroke Association 

Carol Bott, Stroke Association 

Samadini Perera, NHS Delivery Unit 

David Fitzpatrick, Stroke Survivor 

Rachel Jenkins, ABPI Cymru 

Liz Wilkinson, Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 

Callum Hughes, Welsh NHS Confederation 

Sarah Griffiths, Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board/Royal Pharmaceutical 

Society 

Sarah Williamson, Royal College of Physicians 

Hywel Morgan, NHS Wales Health Collaborative 

Judith Rees, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Lynda Kenway, NHS Wales Health Collaborative 
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Joanne Oliver, British Heart Foundation 

Niki Turner, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

 

Summary of issues discussed: 

 

Third Evidence Session of the Inquiry into the implementation of the Welsh 

Government’s Stroke Delivery Plan. Evidence presented on fast and effective care 

by: 

 

Dr Fiona Jenkins, Stroke Implementation Group 

Dr Phil Jones, National Clinical Lead for Stroke 

Gareth Lee, NHS Delivery Unit 

Dr Tom Hughes, Welsh Association of Stroke Physicians 

 

Meeting 4. 

 

Meeting date: 11 February 2020  

 

Attendees:   

 

Dr Dai Lloyd AM 

Prof Push Mangat, Health Education and Improvement Wales 

Dr Sian Lewis, Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee 

Matt O’Grady, Stroke Association 

Katie Chappelle, Stroke Association 

Carol Bott, Stroke Association 

Dr Anne Freeman, Former Welsh Clinical Lead for Stroke 

Martin Riley, Health Education and Improvement Wales 

Dr Shakeel Ahmad, Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee 

David Fitzpatrick, Stroke Survivor 

Nick Cann, Stroke Survivor 

Gareth Lee, NHS Delivery Unit 

Tom Hughes, Welsh Association of Stroke Physicians 

Two others from HEIW 

Bethan Edwards, British Heart Foundation Cymru 

 

Summary of issues discussed: 

 

Fourth Evidence Session of the Inquiry into the implementation of the Welsh 

Government’s Stroke Delivery Plan. Evidence presented looking at additional 

evidence requested by the CPG, presented by: 

 

Prof Push Mangat, Health Education and Improvement Wales 

Dr Sian Lewis, Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee 
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Matt O’Grady from the Stroke Association also outlined the draft findings of the 

inquiry.  
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3. Professional lobbyists, voluntary organisations and charities with 

whom the Group has met during the preceding year. 

 

None.  
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Annual Financial Statement. 

22 September 2020 

Cross Party Group on Stroke 

Chair: Dr Dai Lloyd MS 

Secretriat: Matt O’Grady, Stroke Association 

Group’s Expenses. 

 

None. £0.00 

Costs of all goods. 

 

No goods purchased. £0.00 

Benefits received by the 

group or individual 

Members from outside 

bodies. 

 

No benefits received. £0.00 

Any secretariat or other 

support. 

 

No financial support 

received. 

£0.00 

Services provided to the Group such as hospitality. 

 

All refreshments paid for by the Stroke Association. 

 

The Stroke Association also provided the drafting of the report of the inquiry into 

the Welsh Government’s Stroke Delivery Plan. An external freelancer was paid by 

the Stroke Association for the design of the report. 

 

Date Description and name of 

provider 

 

Cost 

18 June 2019 

 

 

15 October 2019 

 

 

3 December 2019 

 

 

11 February 2020 

 

 

Refreshments, Charlton 

House  

 

Refreshments, Charlton 

House 

 

Refreshments, Charlton 

House 

 

Refreshments, Charlton 

House 

 

£40.32 

 

 

£46.26 

 

 

£37.62 

 

 

£57.42 

 

 



8 
 

Annual Report Cross Party Group on Stroke 22 September 2020 

30 March 2020 Design of report, Kate 

Roncoroni 

£750 

Total cost 

 

£931.62 

 

 


